
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2019 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Mark Ingleby 
Councillor Louise Krupski 
Councillor Paul Maslin 
Councillor Joan Millbank 
Councillor James Rathbone 
 

 Carole Murray 
Ian Pleace 
Stephen Warren 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

This is an open meeting and all items in the open agenda can be recorded and/or 
filmed 

 
Janet Senior 
Acting Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 18 March 2019 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 24 

2.   Declarations of Interests 
 

25 - 28 

3.   Update on Oracle - 
 

29 - 37 

4.   Update on  2018/19 Closing of Accounts and External Audits 
 

38 - 83 

5.   Grant Thornton Housing Benefit Certification Letter 2017/18 
 

84 - 87 

6.   London Borough of Lewisham Value for Money Report 2017/18 
 

88 - 115 

7.   Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 
 

116 - 135 

8.   Terms of Reference of the Audit Panel 
 

136 - 151 

9.   External Finance Review - As reported to PASC in December and Mayor 
and Cabinet in February 2019 
 

152 - 177 

10.   Internal Audit Update and Plan 
 

178 - 206 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\1\2\ai00022214\$ggdue5gk.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 27 March 2019 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 11 December 2018 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Tuesday, 11 December 2018 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall, Mark Ingleby, Paul Maslin, James Rathbone, 
Carole Murray, and Ian Pleace and Stephen Warren 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Louise Krupski and Councillor Joan 
Millbank 
 
 
27. Minutes 

 
Mr Pleace reiterated that Oracle Cloud should be a standing item on the agenda. 
He said this was important as the system was still in a risky phase, and Panel 
Members needed regular updates as to how things were progressing. The Head of 
Financial Services said a report would be coming to the next Panel Meeting, and 
going forward a regular update would be provided. 
 
Action>>>>>> Head of Financial Services 
 
Panel Members also asked whether they would receive an update on how officers 
would be addressing Grant Thornton’s recommendation about a savings strategy. 
It was noted that this was part of the response on the budget report due in March. 
 
Action>>>>>> Chief Financial Officer 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to minutes 23 first line of the last paragraph to 
be amended to “It was noted that an action plan that included management’s 
response and assurance to address issues was yet to be completed”. 
 

28. Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Ingleby declared a non-pecuniary personal interest in item 4 as a Board 
Member of Lewisham Homes. 
 

29. External Audit Letter 2017/18 - Withdrawn 
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting as the External Audit Letter was yet to 
be finalised. The Chair tabled an email from the External Auditors explaining the 
situation.  
 

30. Catford Regeneration Partnership Ltd - 2017/18 Internal Audit Review Update 
 
The SGM Capital Programmes introduced the report, and informed Panel 
Members that
[...]
he agenda of the next CWP meeting. The Head of Law added that 
she had previously circulated the rationale for the 2 Directors, but she was happy 
to do a report for the next CWP meeting. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Law 
 
The Chair commented that he was very concerned about this issue as a senior 
officer could be the one making a very important decision, if a third person is not 
appointed. He said conflicts of interest should be avoided. The Chair said the 
Panel had suggested that a Memorandum of Understanding would be useful for 
the Partnership, and it was yet to be done. He asked if there was a mechanism to 
charge for officers time, and was told the Council charges CRPL for officers time. 
 
The Chair asked whether a risk analysis had been done on the debt of the 
company. It was noted that the Company’s current asset base was valued at 
approximately £15m with a liability, mainly in the form of loans from LBL, of 
approximately was £12m. The Head of Financial Services said he was aware that 
there was a risk around income, but the number of properties would bring proper 
income stream. Stephen Warren asked whether officers had done a scenario 
analysis, especially if there was a no deal Brexit. The Chief Financial Officer said 
they were looking at long term investments, whereas Brexit was short-term. 

Page 3



 

 
 
 

3 

 
Ian Pleace asked officers to send Panel members the Company’s accounts. He 
stated that the company was a separate entity and operated in a smaller volume 
than the Council as a whole. He said if officers were just relying on Council’s 
regulations they would be missing some nuances. The Head of Financial Services 
said the company operates differently. Mr Pleace said it was not appropriate for 
the Council’s financial regulations to be adopted. The Head of Financial Services 
said they have done one for the company. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Financial Services 
 
The Chair said he has some concerns and would like an independent investigation 
done on the activities of the company. Councillor Ingleby suggested that the Public 
Accounts Select Committee look into the operation of the company. The Head of 
Law said that this investigation was beyond the specific Terms of Reference of the 
Audit Panel. 
 
Councillor Rathbone said he firmly agreed with the Vice Chair, Councillor Ingleby 
that this matter should be referred to the Public Accounts Select Committee, to 
save Panel Members a lot of time discussing an item which was beyond the remit 
of the Audit Panel. It was agreed that the Audit Panel would recommend that the 
Public Accounts Select Committee look into the operation of the Catford 
Regeneration Partnership Limited.  
 
RESOLVBED that  
 

i. the report be noted. 
ii. the Public Accounts Select Committee be requested to look into the 
     operation of the Catford Regeneration Partnership Limited.  

 
31. Constitutional Review 

 
The Head of Law introduced the report. She highlighted the Audit Panel’s Terms of 
Reference. The Head of Law informed Panel Members that there was a 
Democracy Review underway and it was currently out for consultation. She said 
following the consultation proposals there might be another amendment to the 
constitution.  
 
The Chair said he had requested this item because he thought it would be useful 
for Panel Members to be able to discuss their Terms of Reference. He said he was 
the Chair of the Constitutional Working Party when the Audit Panel was 
established and it was drawn in accordance with CIPFA guidance. The Chair said 
it would be good to see if the Terms of Reference were still functional as they had 
not changed since the Audit Panel was established. 
 
The Head of Law said there was going to be a Democracy Review and the 
constitution will be looked at. She said it would be good if Panel Members await 
the outcome of the review, and if Panel Members have a view about their Terms of 
Reference they could respond to the Democracy Review Consultation. The Chair 
said as members of the Audit Panel they should be able to look at their own Terms 
of Reference.  

Page 4



 

 
 
 

4 

 
The Head of Law stated that the outcome of the Democracy Review would be 
submitted to Council in February, which was not long now. She said the 
consultation was open to the Audit Panel and all Committees to make 
recommendations to Council but not to decide their own Terms of Reference. The 
Chair said that Panel Members could look at their Terms of Reference and see if 
they need to change anything.  
 
Mr Warren commented that it would be helpful for Panel Members to be able to 
see the audit procedure rules referred to in the constitution, and the most up to 
date guidance relevant to this panel that would help Panel Members with their 
deliberations. Councillor Rathbone stated that this might be a bit premature, and 
that until the contents of the Democracy Review report is out it was unhelpful for 
Panel Members to have discussions on their Terms of Reference. He said there 
might be new structures and systems included in the recommendations following 
the consultation. 
 
The Head of Law informed Panel Members that the Review was in 2 stages, firstly 
to get an agreement on the overall shape of the Council, and then to draft rules 
and the constitution to govern the proposed structure. Mr Warren asked if a formal 
request would be needed to input into the consultation, and was told by the Head 
of Law that the consultation was already out and open to the public via the 
Lewisham website. 
 
The Chair said it was good practice to review the Panel’s Terms of Reference, to 
determine what had changed, and also to check whether the financial regulations 
reflect the current practice. Mr Warren said looking at the existing constitution 
Panel Members could say they had discharged a, b, & c of their responsibilities 
with the help of officers and the audit procedures. He said any thoughts on the 
specifications of Panel Mem
[...]
would be done for the Panel. 
 
The Panel noted the whistle blowing policy, tabled by the Chair had been reviewed 
by the Standards Committee and was up to date. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 
Meeting ended: 8:40pm                                                    Chair………………. 
 

Page 6



Appendix to Minutes 

1 
 

 

1.       Summary: 

1.1   The Catford Regeneration Partnership Limited (CRPL) is a wholly owned company of Lewisham 

Council. The company was originally created in January 2010 to purchase leasehold interests 

in and around the Catford Centre in order to manage and regenerate the properties to 

improve the economic, social and environmental wellbeing of the people of the London 

Borough of Lewisham (LBL). 

1.2   In January 2018, CRPL was the subject of an internal audit for the 2017/2018 financial year. 

The report highlighted areas for further action and improvement relating to its structure and 

governance. It was noted that there were only two directors of that company and 

recommended that officers should assist the Constitution Working Party, if required, to review 

the governance arrangements of CRPL. It also recommended that the quorum for Board 

meetings should be defined and that the frequency of meetings should accord with the 

requirement in the Articles of Association for them to be held monthly, or the requirement 

for monthly meetings should be amended in the Articles.  

2.   Purpose:  

2.1  The purpose of this report is consider the structure and governance of the CRPL and to make 

recommendations to the Mayor and Cabinet for any changes to ensure best practice.  

3.  Recommendation: 

 It is recommended that the Constitution Working Party note the contents of this report and 

 recommend whether any additional directors should be appointed to CRPL and, if so, to 

recommend a number and refer the matter for decision to Mayor and Cabinet. 

4. Background: 

4.1 CRPL is a wholly owned company of Lewisham C
[...]
ion on this report please contact: 

Selwyn Thompson, Head of Financial Services, on 020 8314 6932 or 
Bryn Hopkins, Oracle Cloud Programme Manager at 
bryn.hopkins@lewisham.gov.uk 

Page 29

Agenda Item 3



Lewisham Borough Council

Oracle Programme
Programme Up-date  

March 2019 

P
age 30



Agenda

• Summary

• Governance 

• Key Milestone Dates 

• Key activates

• Device Management Approach  

• Go Live Risks 

P
age 31



Summary 

The London Borough of Lewisham has embarked on a journey to up-grade it’s legacy back-office services and 

move to Oracle Cloud, incorporating Finance, HR, Payroll and Self Service for Managers and Employees. The first 

phase of the programme went live in May 2018 with HR Core, Finance and Procurement modules. The second 

phase of the Programme to implement HR Absence, Payroll and Self Service within the organisation is well under 

way and is on target to go live in May 2019.

The programme has had some risks and issues to contend with including dual key entry on two systems for the last 

ten months which has impacted on programme resources. However, progress continues to be made.

The Programme has now moved into the final stages of phase two with Payroll Parallel Runs, Service transition 

into Support and Business Change, including the necessary training to align the organisation to new ways of 

working in the Cloud. 

As part of new ways of working Employees will be able to access their personal data via any device in the same 

way one would access on-line banking. 

P
age 32



Governance Model

Oracle Programme Board

Programme Manager 

Phase 1

Core Hr & Finance

Phase 2

HR and Payroll

Phase 3

Schools

Oracle

Evosys

PMO

Digital Council and Transformation Board

P
age 33



Key Milestone Dates 

Milestone Target Date Status 

Service Transition  - sign off agreed support model March 2019 Green 

Programme Audit  - completion April 2019 Green 

Business Change  - start User Training April 2019 Green 

Business 
[...]
ght for your 
attention. The errors were consistent with issues we have found in previous years. The key recurring 
themes in the errors are:  

 Incorrect inputting of claimant income, from income, tax credits or other sources. These errors 
have led to both underpayments and overpayments to claimants. 

 Misclassifications within the subsidy claim not leading to under or over payments to claimants.  

As a result of the errors identified, the claim was amended and qualified, and we reported our findings to 
the DWP. The DWP may require the Council to undertake further work or provide assurances on the 
errors we have identified. 

The indicative fee for 2017/18 for the Council was based on the final 2015/16 certification fees, reflecting 
the amount of work required by the auditor to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim that year. The 
indicative scale fee set by PSAA for the Council for 2017/18 was £30,370. This is set out in more detail 
in Appendix B. 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Grant Thornton UK LLP  

David Austin  
Head of Corporate Resources  
London Borough of Lewisham  
Laurence House  
Catford  
London SE6 4RU 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
30 Finsbury Square London 
EC2A 1AG 
 
 

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100 
www.grant-thornton.co.uk 
 

Page 85



 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP. 2 

Appendix A - Details of claims and returns certified for 2017/18 

Claim or 
return 

Value of 
amended 
claim 

Amended? Amendment 
value 

Qualified?  
 

Comments 

Housing 
benefits 
subsidy claim 

£217,326,582 Yes £1,513 Yes See below. 

 
 
Findings from certification of housing benefits subsidy claim 
 
Errors were identified on the claim, which were consistent with those reported in the previous year. 
Overall the financial impact of these errors was small in the context of the overall claim. 
 
Non Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Rent Rebates 
The following errors were identified from our testing of Non HRA Rent Rebates: 

 We identified 6 cases (out of 50 tested) where Non HR
[...]
gain in 2017/18. 
 
 
Recommended actions for officers 
We recommend that the Council, as part of its internal quality assurance process, increase its focus or 
level of testing in respect of the areas where we identified errors from our testing. 
 
 

Page 86



 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP. 3 

Appendix B: Fees for 2017/18 certification work 

Claim or return 2015/16 
fee (£)  

2017/18 
indicative 
fee (£) 

2017/18 
actual fee 
(£) 

Variance (£) Explanation 
for variances 

Housing benefits 
subsidy claim 
(BEN01) 

£30,370 £30,370 £30,370 £Nil N/A 

  

 

Page 87



 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
  

Report Title 
  

Value for Money report and opinion  

Key Decision 
  

No  Item No. 6  

Ward 
  

ALL 

Contributors 
  

Acting Chief Finance Officer 
 

Class 
  

Part 1 Date: 26 March 2019 

 

1. Purpose of the report 

1.1. This report presents the Audit Panel with the external auditor’s, Grant Thornton, annual 
Value for Money (VFM) final report and opinion.  It also presents Officers update on the 
work in hand to respond to the recommendations made in the VFM report.     

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit Panel note the: 

 Appended VFM report and opinion;  

 Officers response to the auditor’s VFM recommendations; and 

 Pending audit certificate, subject to the auditors completing their consideration of 
objections related to the accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017.  

 

3. Background 

3.1. The annual external audit concludes with two opinions, one on the financial statements and 
one on the Council’s arrangements for VFM.  An unqualified financial statement opinion on 
the 2017/18 accounts was received in 2018.   

3.2. However, while a draft unqualified opinion on the budget and savings arrangements was 
reported to members in 2018, the final VFM opinion was delayed to enable work by the 
Chief Executive and interim Chief Executive reviewing the Transformation programme to be 
concluded.  That work has concluded enabling t
[...]
wn@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
19 February 2019 
 
 

To: The Cabinet Member for 
Democracy, Refugees & Accountability 

Page 177

mailto:Cllr_BillBrown@lewisham.gov.uk


1 
 

AUDIT PANEL 
  

Report Title 
  

Internal Audit Update Report 

Key Decision 
  

No  Item 
No.  10 

Ward 
  

ALL 

Contributors 
  

Head of Corporate Resources 
 

Class 
  

Part 1 Date: 26 March 2019 

 

1. Purpose of the report 

1.1. This report presents members of the Audit Panel with: 

 Progress against the internal audit plans – corporate and schools, and 

 Progress of implementation of internal audit recommendations. 

 Indicative draft internal audit plan for 2019-20.   

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit Panel note the contents of this report.  

 

3. Executive Summary 

Progress against the corporate audit plan 

3.1. 70% of the plan is at least to Terms of Reference stage. Some audits have had 
to be deferred or cancelled mainly due to resource issues for both the in-house 
team and contractor.  

3.2. All those audits in the current plan are expected to be completed in time for the 
annual assurance report to be presented to the Audit Panel in June 2019. 

3.3. There were no limited reports issued since the last meeting. 

High or Medium recommendations not agreed by management 

3.4. Management agreed all High and Medium recommendations made.  

Follow up reviews 

3.5. There were three follow up reviews. All the actions followed up were either 
implemented or in progress.  

Management progress against actions agreed 

3.6. 44% of open actions were overdue (this is 34% after taking out the 
apprenticeship actions which the internal control board agreed should be 
treated as one – to address the governance and strategy – going forward) 

Page 178

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

which is an increase since the last meeting.  In addition 38% of open actions 
are taking 12 months of more to complete, but this has remained static.    

Types of controls for corp
[...]
ove  6 In-house 

P
age 205



Appendix 7 – Indicative Plan (Corporate and Schools)  for 2019/20 

29 
 

SCH SCH 
Sandhurst Junior (Primary 
from Apri 18) 

As Above  6 In-house 

SCH SCH 
St Augustine's Catholic 
Primary 

As Above  6 In-house 

SCH SCH 
St Joseph's Catholic 
Primary 

As Above  6 In-house 

SCH SCH St Mary's CE Primary As Above  6 In-house 

SCH SCH St Stephen's CE Primary As Above  6 In-house 

SCH SCH Stillness Infant  As Above  6 In-house 

SCH SCH Stillness Jnr As Above  6 In-house 

SCH SCH Torridon Primary As Above  6 In-house 

GRT RRE Supporting Families Claim As Above  5 In-house 

IT RRE Oracle - HR Post implementation review  5 Mazars 

IT  RRE  Oracle - Payroll Post implementation review 5 Mazars 

 

P
age 206


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes
	Appendix to Minutes
	Appendix

	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Update on Oracle -
	Presentation

	4 Update on  2018/19 Closing of Accounts and External Audits
	Update on Closing of Accounts and External Audits
	Audit Progress report

	5 Grant Thornton Housing Benefit Certification Letter 2017/18
	GT HB Certification Letter

	6 London Borough of Lewisham Value for Money Report 2017/18
	Value for Money report
	Value for Money Opinion

	7 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	Annual Audit Letter
	Appendix

	8 Terms of Reference of the Audit Panel
	9 External Finance Review - As reported to PASC in December and Mayor and Cabinet in February 2019
	Pasc Comments
	Cllr Bonavia's Letter

	10 Internal Audit Update and Plan



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL
Tuesday, 26 March 2019 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Alan Hall, Louise Krupski, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank,
James Rathbone, Carole Murray and Stephen Warren
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Brown and Bonavia
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Ingleby and Ian Pleace
33.

Minutes
Catford Regeneration Partnership Limited (CRPL) Update
Panel Members noted that a non Executive Member would be appointed to the
Board. The Chair asked when this proposal would go to Council, and was told in
June.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the open meeting held on Tuesday 11 December
2018 be agreed as a correct record.
34.

Declarations of Interests
The Chair declared a non pecuniary interest in item 6 as he was a Member of the
Appointment Panel for the former Chief Executive, Ian Thomas.

35.

Update on Oracle The Head of Financial Services introduced the report. The Head of Programme
Manager, Financial Services gave the presentation.
He highlighted the following:





Officers were planning to go live with the second phase of the programme
in April with schools, and May for the Council. If key deliverable dates are
not met, officers would report back to Audit Panel.
Services in phase two payroll parallel runs, service transition into support,
and business change.
It has now moved to the end of the process, which was the most critical
point and there were a number of risks and issues that officers needed to
address.
The transition period was approaching, and the organisation would need to
be trained as this was a huge change.



As part of the new ways of working employees would be able to access
their personal data via any device in the same way they access on-line
banking.

Carole Murray asked if the first parallel run had been completed, and was told it
had. She asked whether they had any problems and was told there were a number
of key challenges which have been addressed. It was noted that the objective was
to get 90% of data aligned, and officers had got it to 93%, which was above what
was projected. The Programme Manager said it was crucial that employees get
paid on time. The Head of Financial Services said officers would be able to look at
how the Council was managing its risks. Panel Members requested that the
update to the next meeting included savings that had been made as a result of
Oracle Cloud.
Action >>>>>> Head of Financial Services
36.

Update on 2018/19 Closing of Accounts and External Audits
Paul Grady, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton informed Panel Members that the
green coloured areas had been completed, amber coloured progressing, and red
yet to be done. He said Grant Thornton would be coming to the Council next week
to pick up on work that needed to be done.
The Chair asked about the anticipated finished date, and was told end of July.
The Head of Financial Services said officers had been engaged with Grant
Thornton and had positive discussions. He was hopeful about meeting the
deadline. Officers were thanked for the report.
Resolved that the report be noted.

37.

Grant Thornton Housing Benefit Certification Letter 2017/18
Paul Jacklin, Senior Audit Manager, Grant Thornton introduced the report.
Panel Members noted that errors identified were consistent with issues found in
previous years. It was noted that there were nothing to surprise external auditors.
They had looked at the Council’s response to financial challenges, Brexit and
political uncertainties. Panel Members noted the errors found, and were informed
that as a result of this the claim was amended and qualified and Grant Thornton
had reported their findings to the DWP. It was noted that the DWP might require
the Council to undertake further work or provide assurances on the errors
identified.
Resolved that the report be noted.

38.

London Borough of Lewisham Value for Money Report 2017/18

2

Paul Grady introduced the report. He informed Panel Members that there was
nothing new in respect of matters reported before. External Auditors had positive
responses from Senior Management on issues that were raised during the Audit
and both parties were now working together to address them.
Paul Grady said the appointment and departure of the former Chief Executive in
2018 was a new issue and a recommendation raised for Members to reflect upon
the outcome to inform future appointments.
Paul Grady reminded Panel Members that three key issues were identified:




Budget Management
Savings Plan
Transformation Arrangements

As previously reported no significant issues were identified with the first two. He
added that the review of transformation arrangements had now been completed
with the conclusion that there were governance weaknesses in respect of the
transformation programme in 2017/18. For this reason the VFM opinion was
qualified in this respect and high level recommendations raised to support the
Council’s improvement plans.
Panel Members noted that the recommendations had been agreed with
Management, and Management had responded positively. This would be the final
report for issue of the audit letter.
Stephen Warren said he welcomed Management’s response, as this gave an
indication of acceptance, because these were audit recommendations on a
strategic level. He requested that a regular update be done for Panel Members
showing specific actions and timetable, so they can monitor the progress closely.
The Chief Financial Officer told Panel Members that he had tried to do this with the
recommendations but it was difficult, given their deliberately high level nature, but
he would keep this under review and bring regular updates to Audit Panel. Mr
Warren said Panel Members would need something they could monitor that went
beyond the narrative, for example with milestones and accountability. The Chief
Financial Officer said this would be done.
Action >>>>>>> Chief Financial Officer
Carole Murray asked how Management would address the resourcing issues for
more assurance to review Transformation Governance, and was told in the
immediate future they would be addressed by temporary and permanent staff. Ms
Murray mentioned that some local authorities had done this and after two years
seemed to still have temporary staff. The Chief Financial Officer noted there
seemed to be a shortage of experienced qualified Audit staff in the public sector.
Panel Members noted that interim arrangements were still in place and
Management would try to make it work, if not possible they would go back to
Members for additional resources. The Chief Financial Officer stated that some
risks had to be taken because of continued savings.

3

Councillor Maslin asked what was going to be done to address the mistake made
in connection with the former Chief Executive. He asked how the process would
be different. The Chair said as far as he was aware the report that went to Council
for the recruitment of the former Chief Executive is the same as what had gone out
for the recruitment of a new Chief Executive. He said it would be good to hear from
the External Auditors about their findings.
Paul Grady said Grant Thornton did not do a review on the process in detail. He
said the arrangements were lawful and not inappropriate, but given the outcome
the situation had been expensive, with some element of turmoil and management
resources used. He said the Council could have done without this, and Council
Members needed to reflect on what could have been done differently.
The Chair said the only difference he could see in the current report to Council
was the exclusion of the recommendation to look at the possibility of a black Chief
Executive. He said the report was a direct lift from the last one. He asked whether
officers were aware of LGA and SOLACE guidance, and was told by the Executive
Director for Customer Services that this query would be fed back to the Head of
Human Resources for a response.
Action >>>>>> Chief Financial Officer
Paul Grady stated that the recommendation from Grant Thornton was for Council
Members to address, not officers. Councillor Maslin said he was aware that this
was a sensitive issue but it would need to be addressed. Councillor Millbank said
she was sure it was being addressed.
There was a detailed discussion on the issue of the appointment of the former
Chief Executive.
The Chair asked about Transformation and the expected overspend in the
Children and Young People budget. He also asked how officers would be
addressing the IT overspend of £1.2m. The Chief Financial Officer explained the
Financial process and decisions that had to be taken to ensure that Management
was able to provide services and also work towards savings while managing the
risks to what the Council was trying to achieve.
Panel Members noted that although most local authorities were going through
similar difficulties with 90% reporting children services overspends in 2017/18,
Lewisham officers were doing their best to ensure they try to keep to their savings
objectives.
Councillor Krupski said the Council should be realistic, as the reality was that
these measures would take time to become effective. She said she was confident
that the structures that had been put in place to address the budget issues would
work. Councillor Krupski said Children and Young People Directorate officers had
reported to the Public Accounts Select Committee (PAC), and PAC would continue
to monitor progress to ensure budget deficits are addressed effectively.
Resolved that:

4

i. the VFM report and Opinion be noted.
ii. Officers response to the VFM recommendations be noted.
iii. the Pending audit certificate, subject to the auditors completing their
consideration of objections related to the accounts for the year ended 31
March 2017 be noted.

39.

Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
This report was discussed as part of the Value for Money report.
Resolved that the report be noted.

40.

Terms of Reference of the Audit Panel
The Chair said it was good practice for the Panel to review its terms of reference
every now and then to ensure they were fulfilling their responsibilities. He thanked
the Audit Manager for the report.
The Chief Financial Officer said he cross referenced the Council’s Audit Panel
Terms of Reference (TOR) with the CIPFA’s recommended TOR and came to the
conclusion that the combination of the Council’s Audit Panel and the Public
Accounts Select Committee Terms of References met that of the CIPFA
recommended model, especially when considered alongside the Council’s
compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.
Mr Warren said he liked the short TOR, and asked why the Panel did not produce
an annual report. He was told that the Chair does one on behalf of the Panel and
this would be circulated to Independent Panel Members as all Council Members
gets a copy.
Action >>>>>> Chief Financial Officer
The Chair thanked officers for the report and commented that the Panel should try
to review its TOR every two to three years.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

41.

External Finance Review - As reported to PASC in December and Mayor and
Cabinet in February 2019
Audit Panel noted that the response to the referral would be going to Mayor and
Cabinet on 24 April 2019. The Chair requested that this response be circulated to
Audit Panel Members.
Action >>>>>> Committee Clerk

5

42.

Internal Audit Update and Plan

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report. The report covered progress
against internal audit plans, both corporate and schools, progress of
implementation of internal audit recommendations and an indicative draft internal
audit plan for 2019-20.
Audit Panel Members noted that the Internal Control Board (ICB) had concerns
about the number of reports that were outstanding in the year, and officers would
need to address this. Panel Members said it would be helpful if they could see the
minutes from the ICB.
Action >>>>>> Chief Financial Officer
Panel Members asked if the schools reports go to the Directors, and suggested
that PAs should be asked to circulate them to their Directors. The Panel were
assured that the relevant Directors were issued with internal audit reports for their
areas. Panel Members asked if schools had responded to their recommendations,
and were told the Audit software has action tracking but unfortunately it was not
yet user friendly. As soon as this had been addressed it would be removed from
the Children and Young People Directorate and monitored by the Audit team.
Carole Murray said she was concerned to see that 50% of the Audit Plan had not
started by 7 March. She asked whether the Council planned to stay with Mazars
as their Provider. The Audit Manager said they were having difficulties retaining
trained staff, as there appeared to be resourcing challenges to secure Auditors in
the public sector. Ms Murray asked whether officers would have enough work
completed to do a proper opinion and was told that they were confident as the
report stood.
Resolved that the report be noted.
Meeting ended 8:45pm

Chair………………..

6

